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Sound brings joy in life.

ArtSound fills each one of your moments with 
energy and optimism by offering affordable, user 
friendly products with great audio quality. We spice 
up your daily life at home, on the road, at work 
and in public places. That is why ArtSound inspires 
people to enjoy the things they love.

That is why we speak sound.
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This product is in compliance with the essential requirements and 
other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU. 

The full text of the EU Declaration of Conformity can be found at the 
following internet address: http://www.artsound.be/en/support/downloads.

This product is made from 100% recycled plastic.
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Thank you for purchasing Artsound Brainwave09 True Wireless 
Headphones. Please read this user manual carefully and keep 
it for future reference.

What’s in the box
• Headphones
• Hard case
• USB-C charging cabe
• User manual

OverviewEN

1. Multi-function Button
2. Volume Up / Next Song
3. Volume Down / Previous Song
4. ANC / Transparency mode Button

5. LED Indicator
6. ANC/ Transparency mode 
Indictator
7.  USB-C Charging Port
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Getting started
At first use, it is advised to charge the headphone. Please, use the
provided charging cable to connect the case with a powered USB port.

Pairing with Devices
As long as there is no Bluetooth audio device connected, the pairing 
mode will stay open, ready to connect.

In order to pair them with your audio device, 
turn on Bluetooth and check the
list with available devices, where you can 
select ‘Brainwave09’ to connect with.
When succesfully paired, the LED indicator 
will slowly flash blue.

Next time, Brainwave09 will reconnect 
with the latest paired device automatically 
(assuming Bluetooth is on and within range of 
the headphones).
lf the headphones are left on but not paired 
to any device, they will automatically turn off 
after 5 minutes to save battery life.

Brainwave09
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Active Noise Cancelling
The Brainwave09 headphones feature an Hybrid Active Noise Cancel-
ling (ANC) option to actively counter background noise, up to-35dB. 

Besides ANC-mode, there is the Transparency-mode, which allows you to 
hear traffic and announcements to keep you alert and safe when outdoors.

The Brainwave09 ANC button will enable you to toggle between the 
ANC on, ANC off or Tranparency-mode by pushing once on the ANC 
button, to set the headphones quickly as per your desire. You will hear 
a voice to confirm your status. 

Button controlMulti Point Connection
First connect with device 1 and then turn off bluetooth in device 1 
settings. Now, Brainwave 09 with enter Bluetooth Pairing again. 

Enter Bluetooth settings in device 2 and connect to Brainwave 09. 

Enter Bluetooth settings on device 1 again and turn on Blueooth and 
reconnect to Brainwave 09.

Hold the multi-function button for 2 seconds to turn on your 
Brainwave09 headphone.
The device enters the pairing mode automatically when there is 
no connection to any (previously paired) device.

your Brainwave09

Press shortly to adjust volume. Give a long press to skip to 
next/previous song.

Press the mult-function button shortly to play/pause the music or 
answer or end a call. 

Double press the multi-function button to activate the voice 
control assistant on your paired device. 

2

2
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Collapsible Design

Factory reset
When power is off, press and hold the power button for 5 seconds 
until the LED flash blue and red. 

Then, hold "+" and "-" buttons simultaneously for 10 seconds until the 
LED light solid blue for 1 second. 
The headphone power off automatically.

function and transparency mode. You will hear immediately the 

Hold the multi-function button for 2 seconds to reject an 
incoming call.

2
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Technical specifications
100% recycled GRS ABS

Hybrid Active noise reduction: 30db-35db at 1kHz

Transparency mode

Low Latency

Multi Point Connection

Environment Noise Cancellation (ENC)

Built in microphones: 2pcs FB, 2pcs FF and 1pc talking mic (5pcs)

Playing time ANC on: up to 45 hours

Playing time ANC off: up to 50 hours

Speaking time (phone call): up to 40 hours

Charging time: 2 hours

10 min charging: 10 hours (ANC off)

Splashproof: IPX4

Dimensions speaker driver: 2×40mm, 32ohm

Battery type: Li-Polymer

Headphone/phone battery capacity: 3,7V / 580mAh

Charging voltage: 5V / 580mAh

Sensitivity: 100+ / -3db at 1kHz

Bluetooth version: 5.0

Included: Charging cable, type c and hard case

Weight: 260g
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FAQ
Q: The headphone is turned on, but not connecting to my device.
A: Make sure Bluetooth is turned on, on your device. Follow the 
instructions in the ‘pairing’ section of this manual.

Q: I have established a connection with my smartphone, but cannot 
hear any sound. 
A: Doublecheck the volume level on your smartphone and the 
headphone. Some smartphones require you to set up the headphone 
to an audio output device before the audio can be transmitted. In 
case you're using a music player or other device, please make sure it 
supports the A2DP stereo music profile.

Q: The sound is not very clear or the caller cannot hear my voice 
clearly.
A: Adjust the volume on your smartphone and the headphone. Try 
getting closer to your smartphone to rule out the possibility of interfer-
ence or range-related issues.

Q: What is the wireless range of the headphone?
A: The maximum range 10 meters (33ft). However, the actual range 
depends on environmental factors. For optimal performance, make 
sure that there are no major obstacles (e.g. reinforced steel walls) 
between the headphone and your device.
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Warranty conditions
2 year warranty from date of purchase.  The warranty is limited to the
repair of replacement of the defective material insofar as this defect 
is a result of normal use and the device has not been damaged. 
Artsound is not responsible for any other costs that ensue as a result 
of the defect (e.g. transport). For details, please consult our general 
terms and conditions of sale.

To prolong battery lifespan, fully charge at least once every 3 months.                      
Battery life will vary due to usage patterns and environmental condi-
tions. Do not expose to liquids. It may result in permanent damage to 
the earbuds or case. Do not use or place near a heat source. Do not 
use the earbuds at high volume for extended periods of time, as this 
may cause permanent hearing damage. 

At first use, it is advised to charge the earbuds and the case. Put the 
earbuds in their case and use the provided charging cable to connect 
the case with a powered USB port.

This product bears the selective sorting symbol for waste electrical 
and electronic equipment (WEEE).

This means that this product must be handled pursuant to European 
Directive 2002/96/EC in order to be recycled or dismantled to mini-
mize its impact on the environment. For further information, please 
contact your local or regional authorities.

I, House Of Music NV, hereby declare that the type of radio equipment 
ARTSOUND complies with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the 
EU Declaration of Conformity can be found at the following internet 
address: http://www.artsound.be/en/support/downloads.

ASTUCCIO
ESTERNO

ASTUCCIO
INTERNO ETICHETTA

PLASTICA - LDPE4CARTA - PAP22CARTA - PAP21

RACCOLTA 
CARTA

RACCOLTA 
CARTA

RACCOLTA 
PLASTICA

VERIFICA LE DISPOSIZIONI DEL TUO COMUNE,
CONFERISCI I RIFIUTI IN MODO CORRETTO
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Bedankt voor de aankoop van de ArtSound Brainwave09 
hoofdtelefoon. Lees deze gebruikershandleiding zorgvuldig 
door en bewaar deze voor toekomstig gebruik.

Wat zit er in de doos?
• Hoofdtelefoon
• Beschermend etui
• USB-C oplaadcase
• Gebruikershandleiding

NL Overzicht

1. Multi-functie knop
2. Volume + / Volgend nummer
3. Volume - / Vorig nummer
4. ANC / Transparantie knop

5. LED indicator
6. ANC / Transparantie indicator
7. USB-C laadpoort
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Van start
Bij het eerste gebruik wordt geadviseerd om de hoofdtelefoon op te 
laden. Gelieve hiervoor de meegeleverde laadkabel te gebruiken door 
deze aan te sluiten op een usb-poort met voeding.

Koppelen met apparaten
Zolang er geen Bluetooth-audioapparaat is aangesloten, blijft de 
koppelingsmodus open, klaar om verbinding te maken. 

Om ze te koppelen met uw audioapparaat, 
schakelt u Bluetooth in en controleert u de 
lijst met beschikbare apparaten, waar u 
'Brainwave09' kunt selecteren om verbinding 
mee te maken. 
Wanneer de LED-indicator succesvol wordt 
gekoppeld, knippert deze langzaam blauw. 

De volgende keer maakt Brainwave09 
automatisch opnieuw verbinding met het laatst 
gekoppelde apparaat (ervan uitgaande dat 
Bluetooth is ingeschakeld en binnen het bereik 
van de hoofdtelefoon ligt). 

Als de hoofdtelefoon is ingeschakeld, maar niet aan een apparaat is 
gekoppeld, wordt ze na 5 minuten automatisch uitgeschakeld om de 
levensduur van de batterij te besparen.

Brainwave09
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Actieve ruisonderdrukking
Brainwave09 oordopjes zijn voorzien van een ANC-optie (Active Noise 
Cancellation)  om achtergrondgeluid actief tegen te  gaan, tot -35 dB. 

Naast de ANC-modus is er de Transparency-modus, waarmee u 
verkeer en aankondigingen kunt horen om u alert en veilig te houden 
wanneer u buiten bent.

Met de ANC knop op de Brainwave09 kan je wisselen tussen ANC aan, 
ANC uit en Transparante modus door 1x op de ANC-knop te drukken. 
Je hoort een stem de gekozen status bevestigen. 

Multi Point Verbinding
Verbind eerst met toestel 1 en schakel vervolgens de bluetooth uit in 
de bluetooth instellingen van toestel 1. De Brainwave09 zal vervolgens 
opnieuw in pairing modus gaan. 

Ga naar de bluetooth instellingen op toestel 2 en verbind met de 
Brainwave09.

Ga opnieuw naar de bluetooth instellingen op toestel 1 en schakel de 
bluetooth terug in om opnieuw te verbinden met de Brainwave 09.
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Houd de multi-functie knop  2 seconden ingedrukt om uw  
Brainwave09 hoofdtelefoon in te schakelen. Het apparaat komt 
automatisch in van koppelingsmodus  wanneer er geen 
verbinding is met een (eerder gekoppeld) apparaat.

Houd de multi-functie knop 2 seconden ingedrukt om uw  
Brainwave09 uit te schakelen.

Druk kort  om het volume aan te passen. Houd lang in om naar 
het volgende/ vorige nummer te gaan.

Druk kort op de multi-functie knop om muziek af te spelen/te 
pauzeren of een gesprek te beantwoorden of te beëindigen.

Druk 2x op de multifunctie knop om de voice control assistent 
op het gekoppelde apparaat in te schakelen. 

2

2

Knopbesturingselementen

Terugzetten naar fabrieksinstellingen
Druk wanneer de hoofdtelefoon uit staat 5 seconden op de AAN/UIT 
knop tot de LED blauw en rood knippert. 

Druk vervolgens 10 seconden gelijktijdig op de "+" en de "-" knoppen 
tot de LED blauw oplicht gedurende 1 seconde. Hierna schakelt de 
hoofdtelefoon zich automatisch uit.  

Druk op de ANC knop om de ruisonderdrukking aan / uit of op 
transparant te zetten. Je hoort direct het verschil. 

Druk 2x op de ANC knop om de Lage Latentie modus 
aan / uit te schakelen. 

Hou de multifunctie knop 2 seconden ingedrukt om een 
inkomende oproep te weigeren. 

2
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Opklapbaar Design Technische specificaties
100% gerecycleerd GRS ABS plastic

Hybride Actieve ruisonderdrukking: 30db-35db at 1kHz

Transparantie modus

Lage Latentie

Multi Point Verbinding

Omgevingsonderdrukking (ENC)

Ingebouwde microfoon: 2 stuks FB, 2 stukt FF, 1pc talking mic

Afspeeltijd ANC aan: tot 45 uur

Afspeeltijd ANC uit: tot 50 uur

Spreektijd (telefoon): tot 40 uur

Oplaadtijd oordopjes: 2 uur

15 min. opladen: 10 uur (ANC off)

Spatwaterdicht: IPX4

Afm. luidspreker driver: 2×40mm, 32ohm

Type batterij: Li-Polymer

Capaciteit van hoofdtelefoon batterij: 3,7V / 580mAh
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Laadspanning: 5V / 580mAh

Gevoeligheid: 100+ / -3db at 1kHz

Versie BT: 5.0

Inclusief: Oplaadkabel type USB-C en audiokabel en 

beschermend etui.

Gewicht: 260g

FAQ
V: De oordopjes zijn ingeschakeld, maar maken geen verbinding met 
mijn apparaat.
A: Zorg ervoor dat Bluetooth is ingeschakeld op uw apparaat. Volg de 
instructies in het gedeelte 'koppelen' van deze handleiding

V: Ik heb een verbinding met mijn smartphone tot stand gebracht, 
maar kan geen geluid horen. 
A: Controleer het volumeniveau op je smartphone en de oordopjes. 
Voor sommige smartphones moet je de oordopjes instellen op een 
audio-uitvoerapparaat voordat de audio kan worden verzonden. Als 
u een muziekspeler of ander apparaat gebruikt, zorg er dan voor dat 
deze het A2DP-stereomuziekprofiel ondersteunt.

V: Het geluid is niet erg helder of de beller kan mijn stem niet duidelijk 
horen.
A: Pas het volume op je smartphone en de oordopjes aan. Probeer 
dichter bij uw smartphone te komen om de mogelijkheid van interfer-
entie of bereikgerelateerde problemen uit te sluiten.
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V: Wat is het draadloze bereik van de oordopjes?
A: Het maximale bereik 10 meter (33ft). Het werkelijke bereik is echter 
afhankelijk van omgevingsfactoren. Zorg ervoor dat er geen grote 
obstakels (bijv. versterkte stalen wanden) tussen de oordopjes en uw 
apparaat zitten voor optimale prestaties.

Garantievoorwaarden
2 jaar garantie vanaf de datum van aankoop.  De garantie is beperkt 
tot de reparatie van vervanging van het defecte materiaal voor zover 
dit defect het gevolg is van normaal gebruik en het apparaat niet is 
beschadigd. Artsound is niet verantwoordelijk voor eventuele andere 
kosten die voortvloeien uit het gebrek (bijv. transport). Raadpleeg voor 
meer informatie onze algemene verkoopvoorwaarden. 

 Om de levensduur van de batterij te verlengen, moet u minstens 
één keer per 3 maanden volledig opladen. De levensduur van de 
batterij is afhankelijk van het gebruikspatroon en de omgevingsom-
standigheden. Niet blootstellen aan vloeistoffen. Dit kan leiden tot 
permanente schade aan de oordopjes of het hoesje. Niet gebruiken 
of in de buurt van een warmtebron plaatsen. Gebruik de oordopjes 
langere tijd niet op hoog volume, omdat dit blijvende gehoorschade 
kan veroorzaken. 
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Dit product draagt het selectieve sorteersymbool voor afgedankte 
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (AEEA). 

Dit betekent dat dit product moet worden behandeld overeenkom-
stig de Europese Richtlijn 2002/96/EG om te worden gerecycled of 
gedemonteerd om de impact ervan op het milieu tot een minimum te 
beperken. Neem voor meer informatie contact op met uw lokale of 
regionale autoriteiten. 

Ik, House Of Music NV, verklaar hierbij dat het type radioapparatuur 
ARTSOUND voldoet aan Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van 
de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is te vinden op het volgende interne-
tadres: http://www.artsound.be/en/support/downloads.

ASTUCCIO
ESTERNO

ASTUCCIO
INTERNO ETICHETTA

PLASTICA - LDPE4CARTA - PAP22CARTA - PAP21

RACCOLTA 
CARTA

RACCOLTA 
CARTA

RACCOLTA 
PLASTICA

VERIFICA LE DISPOSIZIONI DEL TUO COMUNE,
CONFERISCI I RIFIUTI IN MODO CORRETTO

Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté le casque Artsound 
Brainwave09 . Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d’utilisa-
tion et le conserver pour une utilisation ultérieure.

Contenu
• Casque d’écoute
• Etui rigide
• Cabine de chargement USB-C
• Manuel d’utilisation

FR
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Aperçu

1. Bouton multifonction
2. Augmenter le volume / 
Musique suivante
3. Diminuer le volume / 
Musique précédente

4. Bouton ANC (Antibruit) /
Bouton du mode Transparence
5. Indicateur LED 
6. Indicateur 
ANC / mode Transparence
7.  Port de charge USB-C

1
2

3

4

5

6

7

Mise en route
Lors de la première utilisation, il est recommandé de brancher le casque. 
Merci d’utiliser le câble de charge fourni pour connecter le casque avec un 
port USB alimenté.
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Connecter avec des appareils
Tant qu’il n’y a pas de périphérique audio Bluetooth connecté, le 
mode de connexion restera ouvert, prêt à se connecter. 

Afin de les associer à votre appareil audio, 
activez le Bluetooth et vérifiez la liste des appa-
reils disponibles, où vous pouvez sélectionner « 
Brainwave09 ». 
Lorsqu’il est connecté, l’indicateur LED clignote 
lentement en bleu. 

Pour les prochaines utilisations, Brainwave09 se 
reconnectera automatiquement avec le dernier 
appareil connecté (en supposant que le Blue-
tooth est allumé et dans la portée du casque). 

Si le casque n'a pas été éteint et n'est pas connecté à un appareil, ils 
s’éteindra automatiquement après 5 minutes pour économiser la vie 
de la batterie.

Brainwave09

Connexion multi-points
Connectez-vous d'abord à l'appareil 1, puis désactivez le Bluetooth 
dans les paramètres de l'appareil 1.

Maintenant, entrez Brainwave 09 en couplage Bluetooth.
Entrer dans les paramètres Bluetooth de l’appareil 2 et connectez le 
à Brainwave 09.

Entrer une nouvelle fois dans les paramètres Bluetooth de l’appareil 1, 
activez le Bluetooth et reconnectez-le à Brainwave 09. 
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Fonction Anti Bruit Hybrid (ANC)
Le casque Brainwaves09 est doté d’un système Anti Bruit Hybrid, 
permettant d’annuler les bruits autours, jusqu’à 35 dB.
 
Outre le mode ANC, il existe le mode Transparence, qui vous permet 
d'entendre la circulation et les annonces afin de rester vigilant et en 
sécurité lorsque vous êtes à l'extérieur.

Le bouton ANC du Brainwaves09 vous permettra de basculer entre le 
mode ANC (Activé – désactivé) ou le mode Transparence en appuyant 
une fois sur le bouton ANC, pour régler rapidement le casque selon 
vos souhaits. Vous entendrez une voix pour confirmer votre statut.

Contrôles bouton
Maintenez le multi-fonction bouton pendant 2 secondes pour 
allumer  votre casque Brainwave09. L’appareil passe 
automatiquement en mode de connexion lorsqu’il n’y a pas de 
connexion à un appareil (précédemment couplé).

Maintenez à nouveau  la fonction multi bouton pendant 2 
secondes pour éteindre votre Brainwave09.

Appuyez rapidement pour régler le volume et appui long pour 
passer à la chanson suivante / précédente.

Appuyez sur la fonction multi bouton peu de temps pour lire / 
mettre en pause  la musique ou répondre ou terminer un appel.

Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton multifonction pour activer 
l'assistance de commande vocale sur votre appareil couplé.

2

2
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Réinitialisation 
Lorsque l'appareil est éteint, appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation 
et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 5 secondes jusqu'à ce que la DEL 
clignote en bleu et en rouge. 

Ensuite, maintenez les boutons "+" et "-" simultanément pendant 
10 secondes jusqu'à ce que la LED s'allume en bleu fixe pendant 1 
seconde. 
Le casque s'éteint automatiquement.

Casque pliable

Appuyez sur le bouton ANC pour activer/désactiver la fonction 
d'annulation active du bruit et le mode de transparence. Vous 

Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton ANC pour activer/désactiver la 
faible latence 

Maintenez le bouton multifonction pendant 2 secondes pour 
rejeter un appel entrant.

2
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Spécifications techniques
100 % recyclé GRS ABS

Fonction Anti Bruit Hybrid (ANC): 30db-35db at 1kHz

Mode Transparence

Latence faible

Connexion multi-points

Annulation des bruits environnants (ENC)

Microphone intégré: 2pcs FB, 2pcs FF, 1pc talking mic

Temps d’utilisation ANC activé: plus de 45 heures

Temps d’utilisation ANC désactivé: plus de 50 heures

Temps d’appels (appels téléphoniques): plus de 40 heures

Temps de charge écouteurs: 2 heures

15 minutes de chargement: 10 heures (ANC désactivé)

Splashproof: IPX4

Dimensions haut parleur: 2×40mm, 32ohm

Type de batterie: Li-Polymère

Capacité de l’écouteur/batte de téléphone: 3,7V / 580mAh

Tension de charge: 5V / 580mAh

Sensibilité: 100+ / -3db at 1kHz

Version BT: 5.0

Inclus:Câble de chargement type c, cable audio et etui rigide

Le poids: 260g
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FAQ
Q: Le casque est allumé, mais ne se connecte pas à mon appareil.
R: Vérifier que le Bluetooth est activé, sur votre appareil. Suivez les 
instructions de la section ’connecter avec des appareils’ de ce manuel.

Q: J’ai établi une connexion avec mon portable , mais je n’ai pas de 
son. 
R : Vérifiez deux fois le niveau de volume de votre portable et du 
casque. Certains portables exigent que vous installez le casque sur un 
périphérique de sortie audio avant que l’audio puisse être transmis. Si 
vous utilisez un lecteur de musique ou un autre appareil, assurez-vous 
qu’il prenne en charge le profil de musique stéréo A2DP.

Q: Le son n’est pas très clair ou l’appelant ne peut pas entendre ma 
voix clairement.
R : Réglez le volume de votre portable et du casque. Essayez de vous 
rapprocher de votre portable pour exclure la possibilité d’interférenc-
es ou de problèmes liés à la portée.
Q: Quelle est le signal (max) sans fil du casque ?

R:  Le signal maximal est de 10 mètres (33 pieds). Toutefois, 
l’autonomie réelle dépend de facteurs environnementaux. Pour une 
performance optimale, vérifier qu’il n’y ai pas d’obstacles majeurs (p. 
ex. murs en acier renforcé) entre le casque et votre appareil.
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Conditions de garantie
Garantie de 2 ans à compter de la date d’achat. La garantie se limite 
à la réparation ou au remplacement du matériau défectueux dans la 
mesure d’un usage normale, si l’appareil n’a pas été endommagé. Art-
sound n’est pas responsable des autres coûts qui résultent à la suite 
du défaut (p. ex. transport). Pour plus de détails, veuillez consulter nos 
conditions générales de vente. 

Pour prolonger la durée de vie de la pile, chargez-la complètement 
au moins une fois tous les 3 mois. La durée de vie de la pile varie en 
fonction des habitudes d’utilisation et des conditions environne-
mentales. Ne pas exposer à des liquides. Ils peuvent entraîner des 
dommages permanents aux écouteurs ou à l’étui. Ne pas utiliser ou 
placer près d’une source de chaleur. N’utilisez pas les écouteurs à 
volume élevé pendant de longues périodes, car cela pourrait causer 
des dommages auditifs permanents. 

Ce produit porte le symbole du tri sélectif des déchets d’équipements 
électriques et électroniques (DEEE).

Cela signifie que ce produit doit être manipulé conformément à la 
directive européenne 2002/96/CE afin d’être recyclé ou démonté afin 
de minimiser son impact sur l’environnement. Pour de plus amples 
renseignements, veuillez communiquer avec les autorités locales ou 
régionales. 

Je déclare par la présente que le type d’équipement radio House Of 
Music NV est conforme à la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte intégral 
de la déclaration de conformité de l’UE se trouve à l’adresse internet 
suivante: http://www.artsound.be/en/support/downloads.

ASTUCCIO
ESTERNO

ASTUCCIO
INTERNO ETICHETTA

PLASTICA - LDPE4CARTA - PAP22CARTA - PAP21

RACCOLTA 
CARTA

RACCOLTA 
CARTA

RACCOLTA 
PLASTICA

VERIFICA LE DISPOSIZIONI DEL TUO COMUNE,
CONFERISCI I RIFIUTI IN MODO CORRETTO
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Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für Artsound Brainwave09 True 
Wireless Ohrstöpsel. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Benutzerhandbuch 
sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie es zum aufbewahren.

Inhalt der Packung
• Kopfhörer
• Hartschalenetui
• USB-C charging cabe
• User manual

DE Überblick

1. Multifunktionstaste
2. Lauter / Nächster Titel
3. Lautstärke runter / 
Vorheriger Titel
4. ANC/Transparenzmodus Taste

5. LED-Anzeige
6. ANC/Transparenzmodus
Anzeiger
7. USB-C-Ladeanschluss

1
2

3

4

5

6

7
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Erste Schritte
Bei der ersten Verwendung wird empfohlen, den Kopfhörer aufzuladen. 
Bitte verwenden Sie dasmitgelieferte Ladekabel, um das Gehäuse mit 
einem stromführenden USB-Anschluss zu verbinden.

Pairing mit Geräten
Solange kein Bluetooth-Audiogerät angeschlossen ist, bleibt der Kop-
plungsmodus geöffnet und ist bereit, eine Verbindung herzustellen.

Um sie mit Ihrem Audiogerät zu koppeln, 
schalten Sie Bluetooth ein und prüfen Sie die
Liste der verfügbaren Geräte, in der Sie 
"Brainwave07" zur Verbindung auswählen kön-
nen. Wenn die Kopplung erfolgreich war, blinkt 
die LED-Anzeige langsam blau.

Beim nächsten Mal verbindet sich der Brain-
wave07 automatisch wieder mit dem zuletzt 
gekoppelten Gerät automatisch (voraus-
gesetzt, Bluetooth ist eingeschaltet und der 
Kopfhörer befindet sich in Reichweite).

Wenn der Kopfhörer eingeschaltet bleibt, aber nicht mit einem Gerät 
gekoppelt ist, schaltet er sich nach 5 Minuten automatisch aus, um die 
Batterie zu schonen.

Brainwave09
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Aktive Geräuschunterdrückung
Die Brainwave09-Kopfhörer verfügen über eine aktive 
Geräuschunterdrückung (ANC), die Hintergrundgeräusche bis 
zu 35 dB aktiv unterdrückt.

Neben dem ANC-Modus gibt es den Transparency-Modus, der es 
Ihnen ermöglicht, Verkehrsgeräusche und Durchsagen zu hören, damit 
Sie auch im Freien aufmerksam und sicher sind.

Die ANC-Taste des Brainwave09 ermöglicht es Ihnen, durch 
einmaliges Drücken der ANC-Taste zwischen ANC ein, ANC aus oder 
Tranparenzmodus umzuschalten, um die Kopfhörer schnell nach Ihren 
Wünschen einzustellen. Sie hören eine Stimme zur Bestätigung Ihres 
Status.

Mehrpunktverbindung
Verbinden Sie zunächst mit Gerät 1 und schalten Sie dann Bluetooth in 
den Einstellungen von Gerät 1 aus. Nun wird das Brainwave 09 wieder 
in die Bluetooth-Kopplung einbezogen.

Geben Sie die Bluetooth-Einstellungen von Gerät 2 ein und verbinden 
Sie sich mit dem Brainwave 09.

Gehen Sie erneut in die Bluetooth-Einstellungen von Gerät 1, schalten 
Sie Blueooth ein und verbinden Sie sich erneut mit dem Brainwave 09.
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Tastensteuerung

Drücken Sie die ANC-Taste, um die aktive Geräuschunterdrück-
ung und den Transparentmodus ein- bzw. auszuschalten. Sie 
werden den Unterschied sofort hören.

Drücken Sie zweimal auf die ANC-Taste, um die niedrige 
Latenzzeit ein- oder auszuschalten. 

Halten Sie die Multifunktionstaste 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt, 
um einen eingehenden Anruf abzuweisen.

2

Halten Sie die Multifunktionstaste 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt, 

wechselt automatisch in den Pairing-Modus, wenn es keine 
Verbindung zu einem (zuvor gekoppelten) Gerät besteht.

Halten Sie die Multifunktionstaste erneut 2 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt, um Ihr Brainwave09 auszuschalten. 

Kurz drücken, um die Lautstärke einzustellen. Lang drücken, um 
zum nächsten zum nächsten/vorherigen Titel.

Drücken Sie die Multifunktionstaste kurz, um die Musik 
abzuspielen/anzuhalten oder einen Anruf anzunehmen oder 
zu beenden.

Drücken Sie zweimal die Multifunktionstaste, um den 
Sprachsteuerungsassistenten auf Ihrem gekoppelten Gerät 
zu aktivieren.

2

2
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Zusammenklappbare KonstruktionZurücksetzen auf Werkseinstellungen
Wenn das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist, halten Sie die Einschalttaste 5 
Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis die LED blau und rot blinkt.

Halten Sie dann die Tasten "+" und "-" gleichzeitig 10 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt, bis die LED 1 Sekunde lang dauerhaft blau leuchtet.
Der Kopfhörer schaltet sich automatisch aus.
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Technische Daten
100% recyceltes GRS-ABS

Hybrid Aktive Geräuschunterdrückung: 30db-35db at 1kHz

Transparency mode

Low Latency

Multi Point Connection

Environment Noise Cancellation (ENC)

Eingebaute Mikrofone: 2pcs FB, 2pcs FF, 1pc Gesprächsmikrofon

Spieldauer ANC ein: bis zu 45 Stunden

Spielzeit ANC aus: bis zu 50 Stunden

Gesprächszeit (Telefonat): bis zu 40 Stunden

Aufladezeit: 2 Stunden

15 Minuten Aufladen: 10 Stunden (ANC aus)

Spritzwassergeschützt: IPX4

Abmessungen Lautsprechertreiber: 2×40mm, 32ohm

Akku-Typ: Li-Polymer

Kopfhörer-/Telefonakku-Kapazität: 3,7V / 580mAh

Aufladespannung: 5V / 580mAh

Empfindlichkeit: 100+ / -3db at 1kHz

Bluetooth-Versio: 5.0

Im Lieferumfang enthalten: Ladekabel, Typ C und hartschalenetui.

Gewich: 260g
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FAQ
F: Der Kopfhörer ist eingeschaltet, verbindet sich aber nicht mit 
meinem Gerät.
A: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Bluetooth auf Ihrem Gerät eingeschaltet 
ist. Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen im Abschnitt "Kopplung" in dieser 
Anleitung.

F: Ich habe eine Verbindung mit meinem Smartphone hergestellt, kann 
aber keinen Ton hören.
A: Überprüfen Sie die Lautstärke an Ihrem Smartphone und am Kopf-
hörer. Bei einigen Smartphones müssen Sie den Kopfhörer mit einem 
Audioausgabegerät verbinden, bevor der Ton übertragen werden 
kann. Falls Sie einen Musikplayer oder ein anderes Gerät verwenden, 
vergewissern Sie sich bitte, dass es das A2DP-Stereo-Musikprofil 
unterstützt.

F: Der Ton ist nicht sehr klar oder der Anrufer kann meine Stimme nicht 
deutlich hören.
A: Stellen Sie die Lautstärke an Ihrem Smartphone und dem Kopfhörer 
ein. Versuchen Sie, näher an Ihr Smartphone heranzugehen, um mögli-
che Interferenzen oder Probleme mit der Reichweite auszuschließen. 

F: Wie groß ist die kabellose Reichweite des Kopfhörers?
A: Die maximale Reichweite beträgt 10 Meter (33ft). Die tatsächliche 
Reichweite hängt jedoch von Umgebungsfaktoren ab. Um eine opti-
male Leistung zu erzielen, stellen Sie sicher, dass sich keine größeren 
Hindernisse (z. B. Stahlwände) zwischen dem Kopfhörer und Ihrem 
Gerät befinden.
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Garantiebedingungen
2 Jahre Garantie ab Kaufdatum. Die Garantie ist beschränkt auf die
die Reparatur oder den Ersatz des defekten Materials, sofern dieser 
Defekt eine Folge des normalen Gebrauchs ist und das Gerät nicht 
beschädigt wurde. Artsound ist nicht verantwortlich für andere Kosten, 
die durch den Defekt entstehen (z.B. Transportkosten). Einzelheiten 
entnehmen Sie bitte unseren Allgemeinen Geschäftsbedingungen.

Um die Lebensdauer der Batterie zu verlängern, laden Sie sie 
mindestens alle 3 Monate vollständig auf. Die Lebensdauer des Akkus 
hängt vom Nutzungsverhalten und den Umgebungsbedingungen 
ab. Setzen Sie den Akku keinen Flüssigkeiten aus. Dies kann zu 
dauerhaften Schäden an den Ohrhörern oder dem Gehäuse führen. 
Verwenden Sie die Ohrhörer nicht in der Nähe einer Wärmequelle. 
Verwenden Sie die Ohrstöpsel nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum 
mit hoher Lautstärke, da dies zu dauerhaften Hörschäden führen kann.

Bei der ersten Verwendung wird empfohlen, die Ohrhörer und das Etui 
aufzuladen. Legen Sie die Ohrhörer in das Etui und schließen Sie das 
Etui mit dem mitgelieferten Ladekabel an einen USB-Anschluss an. 

Dieses Produkt trägt das Symbol für die selektive Sortierung von 
Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräten (WEEE).

Das bedeutet, dass dieses Produkt gemäß der europäischen Richtlinie 
2002/96/EC behandelt werden muss, um recycelt oder demontiert 
zu werden, um seine Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt zu minimieren. 
Für weitere Informationen wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre lokalen oder 
regionalen Behörden.

Ich, House Of Music NV, erkläre hiermit, dass der Typ der Funkanlage 
ARTSOUND mit der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU übereinstimmt. Der 
vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung kann unter folgender 
Internetadresse eingesehen werden: http://www.artsound.be/en/
support/downloads.

ASTUCCIO
ESTERNO

ASTUCCIO
INTERNO ETICHETTA

PLASTICA - LDPE4CARTA - PAP22CARTA - PAP21

RACCOLTA 
CARTA

RACCOLTA 
CARTA

RACCOLTA 
PLASTICA

VERIFICA LE DISPOSIZIONI DEL TUO COMUNE,
CONFERISCI I RIFIUTI IN MODO CORRETTO
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